
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN 

SOUTHERN DIVISION 

Dennis Black, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. 2:09-cv-13616 
Hon. Arthur J. Tarnow 
Magistrate Judge Mona K. Majzoub 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiffs Dennis Black, Charles Cunningham, 

Ken Hollis, and the Delphi Salaried Retirees Association appeal to the United 

States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit from the Order Denying Plaintiffs’ 

Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendant’s Motion for Summary 

Judgment entered on March 22, 2019 (ECF No. 322) and the Judgment in favor of 

Defendant against Plaintiffs entered on March 22, 2019 (ECF No. 323). 
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Date:  April 17, 2019 

Counsel is:  retained 

Respectfully submitted, 

   /s/ Anthony F. Shelley   

Anthony F. Shelley  
(admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009) 
Timothy P. O’Toole  
(admitted E.D. Michigan Dec. 22, 2009) 
Michael N. Khalil  
(admitted E.D. Michigan Sept. 24, 2010) 
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED 
900 Sixteenth St. NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
Telephone:  202-626-5800 
Facsimile:  202-626-5801 
E-mail:  ashelley@milchev.com 

    totoole@milchev.com 
    mkhalil@milchev.com 

Alan J. Schwartz (P38144) 
JACOB & WEINGARTEN, P.C. 
25800 Northwestern Highway, Suite 500 
Southfield, Michigan 48075 
Telephone:  248-649-1900 
Facsimile:  248-649-2920 
E-mail:  alan@jacobweingarten.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on April 12, 2019, I caused the foregoing electronically 

to be filed with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send 

notification of such filing to the following e-mail addresses: 

owen.wayne@pbgc.gov (C. Wayne Owen) 
david.glass@usdoj.gov (David M. Glass) 
edward.w.risko@gm.com (Edward W. Risko) 
rswalker@jonesday.com (Robert S. Walker) 

   /s/ Anthony F. Shelley  
Anthony F. Shelley  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED 
900 Sixteenth St. NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
Telephone:  202-626-5800 
Facsimile:  202-626-5801 
E-mail:  ashelley@milchev.com 
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